

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

RONALD LEON BLOOM,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC06-1025

TFB File Nos. 2004-01,412(4A); 2005-00,002(4A); 2005-00,737(4A); 2005-00,874(4A); 2006-00,472(4A); 2006-00,514(4A); 2006-00,559(4A); and 2006-00,950(4A)

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

SCOTT K. TOZIAN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 253510
GWENDOLYN H. HINKLE, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 83062
SMITH, TOZIAN & HINKLE, P.A.
109 North Brush Street, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33602
813-273-0063
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCESvii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE18

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....20

ARGUMENTS:

**I. The Referee Erred in Finding Respondent Guilty of Violating Rules
Regulating The Florida Bar 5-1.2(b) and 5-1.2(c).21**

**II. The Referee Did Not Appropriately Find or Weigh the Mitigating
Factors.21**

A. The Referee’s failure to consider all applicable mitigating factors was
clearly erroneous.22

1. *Physical or Mental Disability.*23

2. *Character or Reputation.*24

3. *Cooperative Attitude Toward the Proceedings.*26

4. *Timely Good Faith Efforts to Make Restitution.*26

B. The Referee’s analysis does not have a basis in existing case law. ...28

III. The Appropriate Sanction is a Three-Year Suspension Followed by Probation if Mr. Bloom is Reinstated.	29
A. <u>Improperly obtaining loans from three clients is not misconduct carrying a presumptive sanction of disbarment.</u>	31
B. <u>Failure to repay funds to CFS is factually distinguishable from misappropriation cases warranting disbarment.</u>	32
C. <u>The severity of Mr. Bloom’s chemical dependency casts doubt on the knowing and intentional nature of Mr. Bloom’s misconduct.</u>	34
D. <u>Cumulative rule violations do not warrant disbarment when misconduct is caused by loss of control due to drug addiction.</u>	38
E. <u>A rehabilitative suspension followed by probation is a severe sanction that will ensure public protection.</u>	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Florida Bar v. Allen</u> , 355 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1978).....	31
<u>Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	19
<u>Florida Bar v. Barley</u> , 541 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1989).....	31
<u>Florida Bar v. Black</u> , 602 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 1992).....	31
<u>Florida Bar v. Broome</u> , 932 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2006).....	30, 38
<u>Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 790 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2001).....	26
<u>Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 905 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 2005).....	33, 34
<u>Florida Bar v. Condon</u> , 632 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 1994).....	41
<u>Florida Bar v. Crowder</u> , 585 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 1991).....	25
<u>Florida Bar v. Davis</u> , 361 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1978).....	31
<u>Florida Bar v. Farbstein</u> , 570 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1990).....	30, 39
<u>Florida Bar v. Feige</u> , 937 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2006).....	41
<u>Florida Bar v. Golden</u> , 401 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1981).....	31
<u>Florida Bar v. Hartman</u> , 519 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1988).....	29
<u>Florida Bar v. Hecker</u> , 475 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1985).....	19, 22
<u>Florida Bar v. Hoch</u> , 944 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 2006).....	42
<u>Florida Bar v. Hochman</u> , 815 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 2002).....	40, 41
<u>Florida Bar v. Karahalidis</u> , 780 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 2001).....	19, 22

<u>Florida Bar v. Kassier</u> , 711 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1998).....	39, 41
<u>Florida Bar v. Knowles</u> , 500 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1986).....	37, 38, 39
<u>Florida Bar v. Krasnove</u> , 697 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1997).....	33
<u>Florida Bar v. Larkin</u> , 420 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1982).....	35
<u>Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</u> , 2006 WL 3627012 (Fla.)	35, 36, 39
<u>Florida Bar v. McGraw</u> , 903 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2005).....	42
<u>Florida Bar v. Pellegrini</u> , 714 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1998).....	30, 34
<u>Florida Bar v. Rosen</u> , 495 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1986).....	23, 39
<u>Florida Bar v. Shanzer</u> , 572 So. 2d 1382 (Fla. 1991).....	35
<u>Florida Bar v. Shuminer</u> , 567 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1990).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<u>Florida Bar v. Sommers</u> , 508 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1987).....	29, 39
<u>Florida Bar v. Stark</u> , 616 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1993).....	25, 41
<u>Florida Bar v. Tauler</u> , 775 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	19, 22, 41
<u>Florida Bar v. Temmer</u> , 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999).....	19
<u>Florida Bar v. Tunsil</u> , 513 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1987).....	31
<u>Florida Bar v. Wells</u> , 602 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1992).....	29, 31, 38, 40

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

4-1.3	8, 9, 10, 11
4-1.4(a)	8, 9, 10, 11
4-1.4(b)	8, 9, 10, 11

4-1.5(a)(2)	8
4-1.5(b)	10, 11
4-1.5(e)	8
4-1.8(a)	10, 11
4-1.15	8
4-4.1	8
4-8.4(b)	8, 9
4-8.4(c)	8, 9, 10, 11
4-8.4(g)	9
5-1.1(a)(1)	8
5-1.1(b)	8
5-1.1(e)	8
5-1.2(b)	8, 18, 21
5-1.2(c)	8, 18, 21

STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 3.0	22, 30
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.1	30
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.11	31, 34, 38
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.12	31, 32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.42(b)	30

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(a)	25
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.3	22
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(d)	23
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(e)	23
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(g)	23
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(h)	23
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 10.3(a)	30

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

Resp. Exh.	=	Respondent's Exhibit from final hearing.
TFB Exh.	=	The Florida Bar's Exhibit from final hearing.
ROR.	=	Report of Referee.
T.	=	Transcript of Final Hearing before Referee on October 16, 2007; Volumes I and II.
T2.	=	Transcript of Final Hearing before Referee on October 17, 2007.
